JUSTICE R.J. SHAH (RETD.) FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (MEDICAL)

Near-5 Bungalows, Opp: National ark Society, Behind Polytechnic, Gulbai Tekra, Ahmedabad-380015 Phone No.079-26303990

GUJARAT STATE

Website: www.justicerjshahcommittee.org

No: JRJS/180-87 /2009

Date: 8-7-09

Fax: 079-26303990

Sub.: Finalization of fee structure of Professional Medical & Para-Medical Courses for the year 2008-09 and next tri-annual period i.e. 2009-10 to 2011-12.

In accordance with the, the Gujarat Act No. 3 of 2008 namely "The Gujarat Professional Medical Educational Colleges or Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of Fees) Act 2007" the Government of Gujarat has constituted the Fee Regulatory Committee for determination of fee structure for Professional Medical Educational Courses in unaided professional educational colleges or institutions vide its notification No. GP-16-MCG-1008-587-J dated 17-06-2008.

The Committee by its letter dated 04-05-2009 has invited proposals for validation/determination of the fee structure from the institutes whose fee structure for the year 2008-09 had been decided by the Committee as an adhoc deposit. After considering the relevant provision of the above referred Act, the details submitted by the institutes; the audited accounts of the institutes for the years 2008-09 and details of projections, the Committee has determined / validated fee structure as per the Annexure -A for Medical Educational Institutions for the years 2008-09 and next tri-annual period. The fees determined \validated by the Committee includes the Tuition fees, Library fees, Laboratory fees, Computer fees and caution money.

The fee structure so determined shall be applicable to a student who is admitted to a professional medical educational institute as shown in Annexure-A in that academic year (i.e. 2008-09 & 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12) and shall not be revised till the completion of his professional course in that college or institute. Individual institute wise detailed fee orders are also being issued by the Committee and the same will follow this general order.

Other conditions to apply:

- The institute will not take fees for the full course at the time of admission. The
 Fees should be collected per term.
- The institute will not ask for any bank guarantee or security of any kind from students or their parents.
- The institute will not take any other fee, deposit, charge or advance in the name of gymkhana, computer centre, internet facility, laboratory, library, sports, recreation, self development etc.
- The institute will be free to fix fees for NRI students up to 15 % of the intake capacity subject to intimation of the same to the Fee Committee. The difference of amount of the fees from the NRI category students and Non-NRI category students shall be used by the institute for providing scholarship to the students and/or increasing infrastructure facilities. The institute shall also furnish all the information pertaining to the utilization of excess fees from the NRI category students as per the specified format in Part VIII and Part IX of the Information Memorandum submitted by the institute to the Fee Regulatory Committee.
- · The institute should put the fee structure on its notice board.
- No Capitation fee shall be charged or collected by or on behalf of an unaided professional educational colleges or institution or by any person who is in charge of or is responsible for the management of such college or institution from or in relation to any student in consideration of his admission to or continuance in, any professional course in such college or institution.
- Any unaided professional educational college or institution that collects
 capitation fee or the fees in excess of the fee determined by the committee, shall
 be liable for action as per subsections (2) (i) and (2) (ii) of section 13 and section
 14 of the Act.

MEMBER SECRETARY

Copy To:

All the concerned institutions.

Copy Submitted To:

- The Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Gandhinagar.
- The Additional Director, Medical Education, Gandhinagar.
- The Chairman, Admission Committee for Professional Medical Educational Courses, Ahmedabad.

ANNEXURE - A

NO	NAME OF THE INSTITUTE	FEE FOR STUDENT ADMITTED IN THE YEAR 2008-09 (Rs. In Lakhs)	FEE FOR STUDENT TO BE ADMITTED IN THE YEARS 2009-10, 2010-11 AND 2011-12. (Rs. In Lakhs)
	Physiotherapy Co	lleges (U.G.)	
1	J. G. College of Physiotherapy, Ahmedabad	0.50	0.65
	Nursing College	s (Degree)	
1	Sahajanand College of Nursing, Zundal, Gandhinagar.	0.50	0.60
2	Maniba-Bhula Nursing College, Bardoli	0.50	0.65
3	C. M. Patel College of Nursing, Gandhinagar	0.50	0.65
	Nursing School ((Diploma)	
1	Excel School of Nursing, Bhavnagar	0.40	0.45
2	Mahavir School of Nursing, Vatrak	0.40	0.50
	Homoeopathy Col	leges (U.G.)	
1	Smt. M. K. Sanghvi Homoeopathy Medical College, Miyagam, Vadodara	0.32	0.40
	Homoeopathy Col	leges (P.G.)	
1	Ahmedabad Homoeopathy College, Ghuma, Ahmedabad	0.45	0.65